published, reproduced or used contrary to the provisions of this paragraph.

SECOND FAIRNESS OPINION

Based upon and subject to the foregoing and such other matters as we considered relevant, Cormark Securities

is of the opinion that, as of the date hereof, the Amended Consideration to be received by the Robex Shareholders

pursuant to the Amended Arrangement, is fair, from a financial point of view, to the Robex Shareholders.

Yours very truly,

CORMARK SECURITIES INC.

EXHIBIT B

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

See attached.

PDI-Robex Pro Forma Financial Statements

Table of Contents
Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025 ..... 1

Unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss for the 12 months ended 30 June 2025 ..... 2

Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements ..... 3

ROBEX PDI Consol Consol Adjustment Consol Adjustment Pro Forma Adjustment

Consolidation Pro-

forma

Note AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 23,657   69,230   92,887   -   -   92,887
Restricted cash- Note 30 39,050   -   39,050   -   -   39,050
Short-term investment 169   -   169   -   -   169
Inventory - Note 13 22,095   -   22,095   -   -   22,095
Accounts receivable - Note 14 8,392   1,568   9,960   -   -   9,960
Prepaid expenses 2,930   -   2,930   -   -   2,930
Deposits paid 3,060   -   3,060   -   -   3,060
Deferred financing fees - Note 15 11,532   -   11,532   -   -   11,532
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 110,885   70,798   181,684   -   -   181,684

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
VAT receivable - Note 14 18,601   -   18,601   -   -   18,601
Deposits paid on property, plant and equipment 29,048   -   29,048   -   -   29,048
Exploration expenditure -   159,566   159,566   -   -   159,566
Mining properties - Note 16 17,567   -   17,567   -   -   17,567
Property, plant and equipment - Note 17 A 440,840   517   441,358   444,717   -   886,074
Investment in listed Company -   414   414   -   -   414
ROU Asset -   24   24   -   -   24
Intangible assets 475   -   475   -   -   475
Deferred tax assets 1,944   -   1,944   -   -   1,944
TOTAL ASSETS 619,360   231,319   850,680   -   1,295,396

LIABILITIES -   -   -   -   -   -
CURRENT LIABILITIES -   -   -   -   -   -
Lines of credit -   -   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable - Note 18 H 87,779   2,682   90,461   -   47,604   138,065
Lease liabilities 2,544   -   2,544   -   -   2,544
Project financing facility - Note 19 -   -   -   -   -   -
Share purchase warrants - Note 21 69,388   -   69,388   -   -   69,388
Deferred share units - Note 24 -   -   -   -   -   -
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 159,712   2,682   162,394   -   -   209,998

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -   -   -   -   -   -
Share purchase warrants - Note 21 24,726   -   24,726   -   -   24,726
Environmental liabilities 4,768   -   4,768   -   -   4,768
Project financing facility - Note 19 17,050   -   17,050   -   -   17,050
Embedded Derivative- Note 20 25,030   -   25,030   -   -   25,030
Lease liabilities 3,591   -   3,591   -   -   3,591
Deferred share units - Note 24 1,319   -   1,319   -   -   1,319
Other long-term liabilities 2,685   -   2,685   -   -   2,685
TOTAL LIABILITIES 238,880   2,682   241,562   -   -   289,166

EQUITY
Share capital issued - Note 25 (a) B 373,466   295,616   669,082   (373,466)   956,106   -   1,251,722
Reserve - Stock options and performance share units C 11,336   10,825   22,162   (11,336)   32,070   -   42,896
Retained (deficit) earnings D/G (10,658)   (77,804)   (88,462)   10,658   -   (47,604)   (125,407.956)
Accumulated other comprehensive income E 6,663   -   6,663   (6,663)   -   -   -

TOTAL EQUITY (EXCLUDING NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS) 380,807   228,637   609,444   -   -   1,169,210

Non-controlling interests F (327)   -   (327)   327   (162,979)   -   (162,979)
TOTAL EQUITY (INCLUDING NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS) 380,480   228,637   609,118   -   -   1,006,230

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 619,360   231,319   850,680   -   -   1,295,396

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(in Thousands of Australian dollars unless otherwise indicated - unaudited)

Unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss for the 12 months ended 30 June 2025 ROBEX PDI

12 Months to 30 June 2025

AUD $000 Note AUD AUD Pro Forma Adjustments Total
Mining
Revenues- Gold Sales 209,631   -   209,631
Mining Expenses (47,941)   -   (47,941)
Mining Royalties (20,089)   -   (20,089)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets (42,401)   -   (42,401)
Mining Income 99,200   -   99,200

Continued Operations
Finance Income -   2,170   2,170
Other Income (expenses) (530)   -   (530)
Share based payments (2,192)   (4,968)   (7,160)
Administrative expenses G (37,394)   (3,076)   (47,604)   (88,075)
Exploration and Evaluation expenses (166)   -   (166)
Depreciation of fixed assets (1,063)   (457)   (1,520)
Write-off of property, plant and equipment (52)   -   (52)
Reversal of VAT Provision 2,520   -   2,520
Legal Claim Expense (25,040)   -   (25,040)
Loss on Disposal of Subsidiary (22,178)   -   (22,178)
Gain on remeasurement of lease obligation 1,640   -   1,640
Depreciation- right of use assets -   (147)   (147)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets -   (1)   (1)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) -   90   90
Employee benefits expense -   (382)   (382)
VAT Expense -   (2,135)   (2,135)
Indirect foreign taxes -   (54)   (54)
Exploration expenditure written off -   -   -
Exploration expenditure pre-right to tenure -   (4,332)   (4,332)
Revaluation of investment- Listed company shares -   290   290
Operating Income 14,745   (13,002)   (47,604)   (45,861)

Financial Expenses
Financial Expenses (4,684)   -   (4,684)
Interest Revenue 1,517   -   1,517
Foreign exchange gain (losses) (11,672)   -   (11,672)
Change in the fair value of embedded derivative (5,635)   -   (5,635)
Change in the fair value of share purchase warrants 13,924   -   13,924
Share purchase warrant issuance costs (55)   -   (55)
Write-off of deferred financing fees (6,191)   -   (6,191)
Expense related to extinguishment of the matured bridge loan (16,486)   -   (16,486)

Loss before Income Tax (14,536)   (13,002)   (47,604)   (75,142)

Income tax expense (34,031)   (34,031)

Loss for the year (48,567)   (13,002)   (47,604)   (109,173)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations 9,485   (1,314)   8,171
Total comprehenive loss for the year (39,082)   (14,315)   (47,604)   (101,001)

Comprehensive Income (Loss) attributable to:
Common Shareholders (41,755)   (14,315)   (47,604)   (103,674)
Non- Controlling Interest 2,672   -   2,672

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements (the “Pro Forma
Financial Statements”) have been prepared by the management of Predictive Discovery Ltd
(“PDI”) to illustrate the pro forma impact of the acquisition of Robex Resources Inc. (“Robex”)
by PDI (such transaction, the “Arrangement”), under the terms of the Arrangement Agreement